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June 13, 2025 

VIA: ELECTRONIC FILING 

Revision to April 1, 2025 Filing 

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause 
FPSC Docket No. 2025001 0-EI 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Attached for filing in the above docket on behalf of Tampa Electric Company is the 
Revised Exhibit KEP-1 (Page 14 of 33, Bates Stamp 32) to the Prepared Direct Testimony of 
Kevin Palladino. Exhibit KEP-1 is entitled “Tampa Electric Company 2024 Storm Protection Plan 
Accomplishments” and was originally filed on April 1, 2025. 

The revised version of Bates stamped page 32 in Exhibit KEP-1 corrects the number of 
wood poles from 321,000 to 285,000 and the total number of poles from 346,000 to 310,000. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Malcolm N. Means 

MNM/bml 
Attachment 
cc: All Parties of Record (w/attachment) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Revised Exhibit KEP-1 

of Kevin Pallandino, filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been furnished by electronic 

mail on this 13th day of June 2025 to the following: 

Daniel Dose 
Jennifer Crawford 
Shaw Stiller 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Room 390L - Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ddose@psc.state.fl.us 
jcrawfor@psc.state.fl.us 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 

Walter Trierweiler 
Charles Rehwinkel 
Ms. Patricia A. Christensen 
Mary Wessling 
Octavio Ponce 
Austin Watrous 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Trierweiler. Walt@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us 
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Robert Pickels 
Stephanie A. Cuello 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 

Christopher T. Wright 
David M. Lee 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
david.lee@fpl.com 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
imoyle@movlelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 

James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Ste. 800 West 
Washington, D.C. 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
dianne.triplett@duke-energv.com 
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Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 Wildlight Avenue 
Yulee, FL 32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 

Michelle Napier 
Phuong Nguyen 
Florida Public Utiltities Company 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com 
pnguyen@chpk. com 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Law Firm 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 20250010-EI 
EXHIBIT NO. KEP-1 
WITNESS : PALLADINO 
PAGE 14 OF 33 
FILED: 05/14/2025 
REVISED: 06/13/2025 

Wood Pole Inspection Program: Tampa Electric's Wood Pole Inspection Initiative is 

part of a comprehensive program initiated by the FPSC for Florida investor-owned 

electric utilities to harden the electric system against severe weather. 

This inspection program complies with Order No. PSC-2006-0144-PAA-EI, issued 

February 27, 2006, in Docket No. 20060078-EI which requires each investor-owned 

electric utility to implement an inspection program of its wooden transmission and 

distribution poles on an eight-year cycle based on the requirements of the NESC. 

Tampa Electric has approximately 285,000 distribution and lighting wood poles and 

25,000 wood and non-wood transmission poles available for inspection for a total pole 

inspection population of approximately 310,000. Approximately 12.5 percent of the 

known system will be targeted for inspections annually although the actual number of 

poles may vary from year to year due to recently constructed circuits, de-energized 

circuits, reconfigured circuits, etc. This program provides a systematic identification of 

poles that require repair, reinforcement, or replacement to meet strength requirements 

of the NESC. 

The wood pole inspections will be conducted on a substation circuit basis with a goal 

of inspecting the entire wood pole population every eight years. An average of 35,625 

wooden distribution poles will be inspected annually with each pole receiving a visual 

inspection, a sound & bore procedure, and a groundline/excavation inspection (except 

for chromated copper arsenate “CCA” poles less than 16 years of age.) 

Inspection Method and Procedure: Tampa Electric will utilize three basic inspection 

procedures for determining the condition of wooden poles. These procedures include 

a visual inspection, sound, and bore, and excavation when required. 

Visual Inspection: An initial visual inspection shall be made on all poles from 

the ground line to the pole top to determine the condition of the pole before any 

additional inspection work is completed. The visual inspection shall include a 
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